1	BY AUTHO	DRITY	
2	ORDINANCE NO.	COUNCIL BILL NO. CB21-1285	
3	SERIES OF 2021	COMMITTEE OF REFERENCE:	
4		Finance & Governance	
5	A BIL	<u>L</u>	
6 7 8 9	For an ordinance to change the name of the "Summer Youth Employment" Special Revenue Fund to the "Youth Employment and Training Programs" Special Revenue Fund and to clarify allowable expenditures.		
10	WHEREAS, the Summer Youth Employment	Special Revenue Fund, Fund number 17603	
11	was created through Ordinance No. 199, Series of 2007, when the Summer Youth Program moved		
12	to the Office of Economic Development (currently Denver Economic Development and Opportunity,		
13	DEDO) and not by an ordinance that explicitly defined its parameters; and		
14	WHEREAS, since then, this SRF has been us	sed to administer primarily summer youth	
15	programs; and		
16	WHEREAS, DEDO recently received an awa	rd from CareerWise and has begun	
17	implementing the CareerWise Youth Apprenticeship program, a three-year program that engages		
18	with high school and college students and connects	them to hands-on training, networking, and	
19	professional development within city government; ar	nd	
20	WHEREAS, while the program was entirely g	rant-funded in 2021, starting in 2022, the	
21	program will also be funded by a General Fund trans	sfer to Fund 17603; and	
22	WHEREAS, the City therefore desires to clar	fy the use of Fund Number 17603 and change	
23	the name from the "Summer Youth Program" to the	Youth Employment and Training Programs" to	
24	reflect the Fund's expanded scope to include other y	outh employment and training programs;	
25			
26	NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ENACTED BY T	HE COUNCIL OF THE CITY AND COUNTY	
27	OF DENVER:		
28			
29	Section 1. The "Summer Youth Employment"	Fund, Accounting No. 17603, in the Economic	
30	Opportunity Special Revenue Fund Series, is hereb	y named the "Youth Employment and Training	
31	Programs" Fund.		
32			

Section 2. Monies received from transfers from	n other City funds, progra	am income, donations,		
and other sources of revenue for Accounting No. 17	7603 shall be deposited ir	nto the Treasury of the		
City and credited to Special Revenue Fund No. 170	000, which is set forth an	d described in Section		
20-18 of the Revised Municipal Code of the City and	d County of Denver.			
Section 3. Allowable expenditures for the "You	uth Employment and Trai	ning Programs" Fund,		
Accounting No. 17603 to be expended by the	Executive Director of t	he Denver Economic		
Development and Opportunity, include youth emplo	oyment programs as well	as training programs.		
This Fund is appropriated and non-lapsing.				
Section 4. The Chief Financial Officer of the C	City and County of Denve	r is hereby authorized		
and directed to make such book and record entries a	and to do such other thing:	s as may be necessary		
to accomplish the purposes of this Ordinance.				
COMMITTEE APPROVAL DATE: November 2, 202	21 by Consent			
MAYOR-COUNCIL DATE: November 9, 2021				
PASSED BY THE COUNCIL: November 22, 2021				
SauGerone	PRESIDENT			
APPROVED:	- MAYOR	Nov 24, 2021		
ATTEST:	CLERK AND RECOR	DER,		
	EX-OFFICIO CLERK	OF THE		
	CITY AND COUNTY (
NOTICE PUBLISHED IN THE DAILY JOURNAL.	CITY AND COUNTY (
NOTICE PUBLISHED IN THE DAILY JOURNAL: _	;;	OF DENVER		
NOTICE PUBLISHED IN THE DAILY JOURNAL: PREPARED BY: Rachel Bardin, Budget and Managet	;;	OF DENVER		
PREPARED BY: Rachel Bardin, Budget and Mana Pursuant to section 13-9, D.R.M.C., this proposed o	gement Office DATE:	OF DENVER November 11, 2021 Yed by the Office of the		
PREPARED BY: Rachel Bardin, Budget and Mana Pursuant to section 13-9, D.R.M.C., this proposed of City Attorney. We find no irregularity as to form,	gement Office DATE: rdinance has been review and have no legal obje	OF DENVER November 11, 2021 Yed by the Office of the ction to the proposed		
PREPARED BY: Rachel Bardin, Budget and Mana Pursuant to section 13-9, D.R.M.C., this proposed o	gement Office DATE: rdinance has been review and have no legal obje	OF DENVER November 11, 2021 Yed by the Office of the ction to the proposed		
PREPARED BY: Rachel Bardin, Budget and Manager Pursuant to section 13-9, D.R.M.C., this proposed of City Attorney. We find no irregularity as to form, ordinance. The proposed ordinance is not submitted 3.2.6 of the Charter. Kristin M. Bronson, Denver City Attorney	gement Office DATE: rdinance has been review and have no legal obje	OF DENVER November 11, 2021 Yed by the Office of the ction to the proposed		
PREPARED BY: Rachel Bardin, Budget and Manager Pursuant to section 13-9, D.R.M.C., this proposed of City Attorney. We find no irregularity as to form, ordinance. The proposed ordinance is not submitted 3.2.6 of the Charter.	gement Office DATE: rdinance has been review and have no legal obje ed to the City Council for	OF DENVER November 11, 2021 Yed by the Office of the ction to the proposed		